  R 1140 - 14 Three-Point Stepping Controller
  R 1140 - 64 Three-Point Stepping Controller
     with analogue process value output
    Format: 48 x 96 mm (1/8-DIN)
    Installation depth: 122 mm
    Description and Operation Manual
Nr.: R1140-14-EN 04/2011
 2
Contents
Type code   Page  2
Connection diagram   3
Technical data    4
Display and keyboard   5
Operating levels, general  6
Configuration level   7
Parameter level    10
Operating level   12
Error displays    13
Installation instructions   13
Parameterlist    14
Please read this operating manual carefully before starting up.
Observe the installation and connecting instructions.
Before operation, the unit must be configurated for its intended purpose under an expert guidance.
(e.g. sensor type and range, alarm adjustment etc.)
See:    „Configuration Level“
Attention:  The „open“- or „close“-outputs can be active while programming or configuring the
  controller. This can cause a damage either to the plant itself or its contents.
Disclaimer of liability
We have checked the contents of the document for conformity with the hardware and software described.
Nevertheless, we are unable to preclude the possibility of deviations so that we are unable to assume warranty for full compliance.
The information given in the publication is, however, reviewed regularly. Necessary amendments are incorporated in the following
editions. We would be pleased to receive any improvement proposals which you may have.
The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
Type Code
  R 1140  - x4  - 0x  - x
    1: Power supply: 230 VAC
    2: Power supply: 115 VAC
    3: Power supply:   24 VAC
    5: Power supply:   24 VDC, +/-25%
   00: Sensor input, programmable:
    Pt100(RTD), 2/3-wire connection;
    Fe-CuNi (L); TypeJ, NiCr-Ni(K), Pt10Rh-Pt(S), 0-20mA; 4-20mA
   01: Sensor input, programmable:
    Pt100(RTD), 2/3-wire connection;
    Fe-CuNi (L); TypeJ, NiCr-Ni(K), Pt10Rh-Pt(S), 0-10VDC
  14: 3-Point-stepping-controller (e.g. to actuate motor valves)
 OUT1: Relay and OUT4: bist. voltage 0/18VDC-signal
   OUT2: Relay
   OUT3: Relay
  64: 3-Point-stepping-controller with analogue process value output 0/4-20mA
   OUT1: Relais
   OUT2: Relais
   OUT3: Relais
 3
Connection diagram
  L  / DC- 1
 Power supply
    N  / DC+ 2
      3
      4
    OUT 3
    Alarm 3  5
      6
    OUT 2
  Controller output 7
  „close“
      8
    OUT 1
  Controller output 9
  „open“     20 + OUT4
         process value output 0/4...20mA
21 - OUT4
         22     k1: external, potentialfree contact to
                    switch over from setpoint SP1 to SP2
23          or to look the adjustments
24
       25         -
            0-20mA
       26             TC 4-20mA
        Pt100    0-10VDC
       27 2 wire connection:       +
        jumper between terminal 24 and 25
        Terminals 24 – 27: sensor inputs
OUT1 = Control output  "open"
OUT2 = Control output  „close“
OUT3 = Alarm Output   Alarm 3
OUT4 =.Analogue actual process value output; see: parameter „Out4“
Function of contact k1:  programmable. See parameter Co.c1. Possible adjustments: „Loc“ or „SP2“.
1. Adjustment lock (LOC): k1: open = Adjustment lock only via  "Software Code"
 k1: closed = Adjustment locked (according to the chosen software code)
2. Setpoint Controlling: k1: open  = Setpoint 1 (SP1) valid
 k1: closed = Setpoint 2 (SP2) valid
 4